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Background:
· NC Health Check Preventive Health Services Periodicity Schedule reflects the evidenced-based principles of preventive care set forth by the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) in the, Bright Futures:  Guidelines for Health Supervision of Infants, Children, and Adolescents.  The most current Bright Futures Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care Periodicity Schedule located at:   https://www.aap.org/en-us/Documents/periodicity_schedule.pdf
General Instructions:
· Documentation of services will be on DPH approved forms (Bright Futures) or EHR format.
Recommended documents to support the clinical record review process:
Billing sheet or crystal client ledger, Super Bill for EHR;
Health Check Program Guide (HCPG) http://dma.ncdhhs.gov/medicaid/get-started/find-programs-and-services/health-check-and-epsdt
Agency policies and procedures;  
· HCPG requirements must be documented regardless of source of payment.   Staff should have a clear understanding of the Medicaid and health department’s agency policies and procedures for documentation; policy should support documentation that staff have reviewed and understood the agency’s policies and procedures.
· Indicate with a Yes (Y), No (N), or N/A whether an item is present, not present, or not applicable.

· If a clinical standard has multiple components, all components must be met/present for the standard to be met.  For items with more than one component, "Record Compliant" is noted as Y if all the boxes above the Record Compliant line are noted Y for being present or N/A as not applicable.  
· If any box has No (N) in it, then No (N) must appear in the Record Compliant line for that record for that standard.  Required Items that are not compliant require an action plan to address findings.  See example below;  
     EXAMPLE:                                                                             
	Developmental Screening
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Structured Screening (age appropriate)
	Y
	Y
	N/A
	Y
	Y

	Results documented per screening tool protocol/instructions
	Y
	Y
	N/A
	Y
	Y

	Plan of care and/or referral for diagnostic evaluation as appropriate
	N/A
	Y
	N/A
	N
	N/A

	Record Compliant?
	Y
	Y
	Y
	N
	Y


For the above item, Record #4 was not compliant because one of the required components for the section was not completed.

To be billable, each visit must contain all age specific HCPG required components;

EXAMPLE: (using a comprehensive history for a 24-month-old preventative exam)     
	Well Child Care
	24 mth

	Initial or Updated history/Pre-visit questionnaire
	Y

	Comprehensive physical assessment (which includes Weight, Length, Head Circumference and BMI calculated and plotted and vitals as appropriate)
	Y

	Dental screening/oral evaluation apply dental varnish (if varnish due)
	Y

	Nutrition assessment; 
	Y

	Developmental surveillance; using input from parent, assessment, interaction, and Pre-visit questionnaire
	N/A

	Developmental screening: PEDS, ASQ-3
	Y

	Screening for Autism: MCHAT-R/F
	Y

	Hearing screening risk assessment
	Y

	Vision screening risk assessment
	Y

	TB risk assessment
	Y

	Lab screening: Newborn/Sickle Cell

(Results in chart or documentation of attempt to request results; if not able to obtain sickle cell results, sickle cell screening should be ordered.)
	Y

	Lab screening: Hemoglobin based on risk assessment (may or may not be done)
	Y

	Lab screening: Blood Lead
	Y

	Immunizations (reviewed and provided as indicated)
	Y

	Plan of care/Referrals and follow-up
	Y

	Health Education/Anticipatory guidance
	Y

	Billing/Reporting of components
	Y

	Record Compliant?
	Y


If a risk, concern, or problem is identified in any of the components, that risk, concern, or problem(s) should be addressed in the plan of care and/or referral(s) for that visit. 
Please Note:  Completion of all elements of the Health Check Early Periodic Screening visit as indicated for the age closest to each age group in the periodicity schedule is required for Medicaid provider reimbursement. A resource to choose the age-appropriate Bright Futures forms based on the child’s age at the appointment is located on the Child Health Clinical Resource website at the following link:
 https://surveygizmolibrary.s3.amazonaws.com/library/12181/BFFORMSPERIODICITYAGE.pdf
Preventive and Focused Problem (E/M) Care
on the SAME DAY
· Provider documentation must support billing of both services. Provider must create separate notes for each service rendered in order to document medical necessity.
· The documentation must clearly list in the assessment the acute/chronic condition(s) being managed at the time of the encounter.  
· All elements supporting the additional E/M service must be apparent to an outside reader/reviewer
· If the provider creates one document for both services, he or she must clearly delineate the problem-oriented history, exam, and decision making from those of the preventative service.

· If any portion of the history or exam was performed to satisfy the preventative service, that same portion of work should not be used to calculate the additional level of E/M service.
· Modifier 25 must be appended to the appropriate E/M code. Modifier 25 indicates that the patient’s condition required a significant, separately identifiable billable E/M service above and beyond the other service provided on the same date of the well visit. When a standardized screen or assessment is administered along with any E/M service, both services should be reported and modifier 25 should be appended to the E/M code to show the E/M service was distinct and necessary at the same visit.
· Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E/M services, that are not normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. Modifier 59 should NOT be appended to an E/M service. To report a separate and distinct E/M service with a non-E/M service performed on the same date, use modifier 25 with the E/M code.  An example when the 59 modifier would be used is when a maternal depression screen and a social-emotional screening (CPT code 96127) are performed in the same visit. In this case, the 59 modifier should be appended to CPT Code 96161. For more information on use of a Modifier 59, refer to the current HCPG as well as the following link:  https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/downloads/modifier59.pdf. 
· Providers must use the Children and Youth Branch Pediatric Primary Care audit tool, the this Well Child Care Clinical Record Review tool, and the Audit tool used by the PHNPDU.  The Audit tool is located on the DPH website for LHDs under the Documentation and Coding section at: http://publichealth.nc.gov/lhd/
· Please see the latest Coding and Billing Guidance from the PHNPDU about coding for well and sick visits when visits are provided by two different providers.
1.        Comprehensive Health History 

(Source: http://dma.ncdhhs.gov/medicaid/get-started/find-programs-and-services/health-check-and-epsdt  
A. Initial Health History   
· The date of service (completion date) must be on the initial/basic history form and evidence that the billing provider has reviewed the form.  EHR documentation must include a way to document the date all questions related to the child’s medical history and family medical history were assessed and reviewed by the billing provider.  
· The initial/basic health history must be found in the clinical record, and all components documented including: medical history, family history, prenatal and birth history, social history, review of systems and immunization status.  Review the initial history with the parent, family, or guardian to ensure all sections are complete. If information is not available for any sections of the initial history (i.e., birth history), document reason information is unavailable. Sections left blank on the initial history form are non-compliant.
· The initial/basic health history must be documented at the initial visit (sometimes this is a Pediatric Primary Care or PPC visit); and updated at each subsequent well visit.  The Initial History Questionnaire (Bright Futures or NC Child Health Program Initial History form) and updates to the Initial History must be completed to meet this requirement. 
· Bright Futures age-specific Pre-Visit Questionnaire’s for Preventative visits provide information for the initial health history and must also be completed and dated and reviewed by the billing provider.  EHR documentation must include a way to document the date that all of questions on the pre-visit questionnaire were asked and reviewed by the billing provider.
Source: http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/cgi/data/120/6/1376/DC1/1
· Client concerns and problems identified by using the Initial Health History and Pre-Visit Questionnaire must be reviewed by the billing provider, documented, and addressed.
B. Updated History/Interval History   
· The initial history must be updated at each subsequent well visit, documenting the date of service.
· The billing provider must show that this information has been updated in the medical record at each subsequent well and sick visit. Documentation must include all components of the initial history have been reviewed and updated (if indicated) at each well and sick child visit with changes documented. If an EHR is being used, updates to the child’s medical history, social/family history, review of systems and immunization status must be dated to demonstrate that a review for updates was completed.
· The Previsit Questionnaire forms are completed by the parent, (or older adolescents 15-21 years), and reviewed by the billing provider to help with clarifying additional concerns, questions, or changes in medical, social, or family history as well as the review of systems information for infants, children, and adolescents.

· If a sick visit is completed and billed on the same day as the preventative visit, a separate note is required documenting the focused evaluation & management (E&M) encounter which should contain a chief complaint, history of present illness (HPI), any other relevant history such as; review of systems (ROS), and exam that clearly describes the specific condition requiring an E&M. Any portions of the history or exam that are performed to satisfy the preventive in the well child visit note service cannot be used to calculate the additional level of E&M service. 
2. 
Comprehensive Unclothed Physical Assessment & Measurements 
Source: http://dma.ncdhhs.gov/medicaid/get-started/find-programs-and-services/health-check-and-epsdt   
A. Measurements: Vital Signs: Bright Futures Visit Documentation form or EHR template must include the Date of service to indicate when measurements were performed.  Growth and BMI should have points plotted and dated service. 
· Head circumference (for all infants and children up to and including 24 months of age must be measured as indicated by the age of the child, plotted, and dated; 
· Height (Ht.) for all ages plotted and dated;
· Weight for all ages plotted and dated; Weight for length must be plotted and dated for children less than 24 months of age; 
· Body Mass Index (BMI) must be calculated and BMI percentile must be determined and plotted starting @ 24 months of age and older.  
· Blood pressure and Blood Pressure Percentile are required to be documented starting at > 3 years of age and older.  Example:  Blood pressure percentiles can be documented as systolic/diastolic:  50%/50% or <90%/<90%. OR <90th% (for normal for age, sex and Ht.) or >90th% (if abnormal for age, sex and Ht.)  
· If indicated by medical condition and/or risk assessment, a blood pressure and blood pressure percentile can be documented as young as 1 year of age.  
· Other vital signs should be measured as appropriate and addressed in the note if abnormal for the age of the child.

· A plan of care and/or a referral must be documented for abnormal growth parameters 

     and vital signs findings.  For example:  BMI < 5%, >85%, or BP % > 90%
B. Comprehensive Unclothed Physical Assessment: 
· All components of the physical assessment (a complete physical appraisal of the unclothed child or adolescent) must be documented at each well child visit, including DOS assessment was performed by the billing provider.
· If a portion of the physical exam needed to be deferred, there must be documentation by the billing provider about the reason that item in the physical exam was not completed, i.e. “genitalia exam deferred at this time secondary to concerns for abuse with plans for follow up”. 
·  All components of the physical exam must be documented for this item to be considered met.
· If a sick visit (E/M) is completed and billed on the same day as the well/preventative visit, the separate note for the sick visit must clearly document an appropriate physical exam for the level billed for that visit.
· Modifier 25 must be appended to the appropriate E/M code.  Modifier 25 indicates that ‘the patient’s condition required a significantly separately identifiable E/M service, beyond the other service provided’. When a standardized screen or assessment is administered along with any E/M service, both services should be reported and modifier 25 should be appended to the E/M code to show the E/M service was distinct and necessary at the same visit.
· Modifier 59 

“Distinct Procedural Service:  

Under certain circumstances, it may be necessary to indicate that a procedure or service was distinct or independent from other non-E/M services performed on the same day. Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E/M services, that are not normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. Documentation must support a different session, different procedure or surgery, different site or organ system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury (or area of injury in extensive injuries) not ordinarily encountered or performed on the same day by the same individual. However, when another already established modifier is appropriate, it should be used rather than modifier 59. Only if no more descriptive modifier is available, and the use of modifier 59 best explains the circumstances, should modifier 59 be used.  

Note: Modifier 59 should not be appended to an E/M service. To report a separate and distinct E/M service with a non-E/M service performed on the same date, see modifier 25.” 
An example when the 59 modifier would be used is when a maternal depression screen and a social-emotional screening (CPT code 96127) are performed in the same visit. In this case, the 59 modifier should be appended to CPT Code 96161.
For more information on use of a ‘59’ modifier, please click on the following link: 

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/downloads/modifier59.pdf.  
ICD 10 Coding:  

· Providers are required to report the appropriate primary ICD-10-CM codes in the NC Tracks Web Portal when creating a Professional claim under Service(s) Screen for Diagnosis Code Information (crosswalk to block 21.1 of the CMS-1500 Claim Form) for all NC Health Check Early Periodic Screening visits.  One of the appropriate codes below should be used based on whether there are normal or abnormal findings on the physical exam or found as part of the history, screenings or other discussion during the visit.
ICD-10-CM Code     Descriptor  

     Z00.121               Encounter-routine child health exam with abnormal findings

     Z00.129               Encounter-routine child health exam without abnormal findings 

     Z00.110               Encounter-Newborn check under 8 days’ old

     Z00.111               Encounter-Newborn check 8 to 28 days’ old

     Z00.00                 Encounter-General adult > 18 years, without abnormal findings
     Z00.01                 Encounter-General adult > 18 years, with abnormal findings
BMI Coding:  
· Childhood obesity is a serious national health concern, presenting documented risks to health and well-being during childhood and throughout the lifespan. A priority of the American Academy of Pediatrics is helping primary care clinicians and families prevent and treat childhood obesity and overweight conditions.  Additionally, when recording and reporting BMI percentiles, providers are strongly encouraged to report one of the ICD 10-CM codes in the Diagnosis Code Information section in the NC Tracks Web Portal for every well visit.  This includes reporting Z68.52 for children 5th to <85th percentile who are normal weight and have no concerns.
	                         ICD 10 Code 
	BMI Percentile 

	                           Z68.51 
	< 5th percentile 

	                           Z68.52 
	5th to < 85th percentile 

	                           Z68.53 
	85th to < 95th percentile 

	                           Z68.54 
	> 95th percentile 


· A plan of care and/or a referral/follow up must be documented for abnormal findings.

3.  Nutrition Assessment:  
Source:  http://dma.ncdhhs.gov/medicaid/get-started/find-programs-and-services/health-check-and-epsdt 
· This must be completed at each Health Check Well Child Visit; assessment may include a combination of physical, laboratory, health-risk assessment, and dietary determinations that yield information for assessing nutritional status. Further assessment or an appropriate management plan, with referral and follow-up, is indicated when dietary practices suggest risk factors, dietary inadequacy, obesity, disordered eating practices (i.e., pica, eating disorders, or excessive supplementation) or other nutritional problems. 

Best practice references include: 
• Bright Futures Guidelines (4th Edition) and Bright Futures Nutrition guidelines and pocket guide, (3rd Edition—most current version is the only one online at this time) are found at: 

https://brightfutures.aap.org/materials-and-tools/guidelines-and-pocket-guide/Pages/default.aspx
https://brightfutures.aap.org/Bright%20Futures%20Documents/BFNutrition3rdEdPocketGuide.pdf
https://brightfutures.aap.org/materials-and-tools/nutrition-and-pocket-guide/Pages/default.aspx
• The Eat Smart Move More North Carolina “Prescription for Health—5-3-2-1-Almost None” guide available at: 

www.eatsmartmovemorenc.com/PediatricObesityTools/PediatricObesityTools.html 

• The US Department of Agriculture, “MyPlate” food group recommendations available at: 

http://www.choosemyplate.gov/MyPlate
• The Pediatric Obesity Prevention and Treatment Algorithm (NC Design Team, Contributors, and Reviewers) and related tools are available at: 
www.eatsmartmovemorenc.com/PediatricObesityTools/Texts/ClinicianRefGuide.pdf
• Research about multivitamin supplementation for female adolescents of childbearing age is available at: 

http://jama.ama-assn.org/cgi/content/full/279/18/1430
and at:
http://everywomannc.com
· Documentation includes specific physical findings or results (i.e., BMI code/percentile and Diagnosis code; and any risks from the review of any of the history (i.e., dietary inadequacy, obesity, disordered eating practices or other nutritional problems).
· A nutritional assessment should look for and clearly document red flags or deviation from expected normal dietary habits and create a plan of care and/or referral for any risk, concern or problem identified during the visit. 
Example: “red flags” may present as:  3-4 sugar drinks per day; eats fast food 3-4x week; limited physical activity; and/or if diet is age appropriate, may chart as: “meets age specific dietary recommendations.”

· The billing provider may also count the dietary screening done within the past 60 days in WIC as a part of the nutrition assessment for the visit. However, the billing provider must reference the WIC assessment and plan and any additional recommendations as part of the documentation for the visit.
· Identified concerns by the family/youth and/or billing provider during the visit must be addressed with a plan to include referral and follow-up.

4.   Vision Screening/Risk Assessment:  
· Objective screenings must be performed during every periodic screening assessment beginning at age 3 through age 6 years, and again at age 8 years, age 10 years, age 12 years, and age 15 years. Providers shall selectively screen visions at other ages based on the provider’s assessment of risk, including any academic difficulties.  Some health departments have chosen to have a policy to have vision screening done at each visit after age 3 years of age because they are concerned they may not remember the exact required times.  
· Clinics must have a policy for screening and referral as needed for children of any age who come in with a history of not having passed a vision screening at school. Clinics should contact Prevent Blindness NC to learn more about their vision voucher program for children who do not have insurance who need a comprehensive vision exam by an eye professional.
· For guidance on vision risk assessment/screening for children and youth, go to AAP Policy Statement on “Eye Examination in Infants, Children and Young Adults by Pediatricians” at: 
http://brightfutures.aap.org/pdfs/BF3%20pocket%20guide_final.pdf 

http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/111/4/902.full.pdf
· Local policies should indicate which objective screening methodologies and documentation are used to screen children at various ages and record quantitative screening results.  Please note use of photo screening should follow national recommendations which are limited to use in pre-school and children with developmental delays. – (include link). See example below:
 Snellen, 20/20 left eye, 20/20 right eye, both eyes, 20/20
· Note:  Stereopsis is recommended at Kindergarten and ages 3 thru 9; results are “pass” or “refer”
· Use CPT 99172 + EP modifier for visual function screening, automated or semi-automated bilateral quantitative of visual acuity, ocular alignment, color vision by pseudoisochromatic plates, and field of vision OR
· Use CPT 99173 + EP modifier for Visual acuity quantitative bilateral
· For children who are uncooperative, providers may bring the child back into the office within 1 - 2 weeks for a second attempt.  Children who cannot be tested after repeated attempts must be referred to an eye care professional for a comprehensive vision exam or there must be documentation in your health department policy about the process for follow up.  
· Referrals to an appropriate eye care professional should be made for any abnormal vision screening results.   Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals
· Children who are blind or who are not able to be screened for any reason, billing providers shall document the date of service and the reason(s) why the billing provider was unable to perform the vision screening; and submit the claim to the DMA’s billing contractor without the vision CPT code.  DMA’s billing contractor will process the claim.
· The AAP Bright Futures Guidelines states that instrument-based ocular screening may be used to assess risk at ages 12 and 24 months, in addition to the well visits at 3 through 5 years of age. Per CMS, CPT Coe 99177 is 0.00 total RVUs. No additional reimbursement is allowed for this code.

· Vision CPT codes with the EP modifier must be listed on the claim form format in addition to the preventative medicine CPT codes for a periodic Health Check screening assessment. No additional reimbursement is allowed for these codes.
5.  Hearing Screening/Risk Assessment:  
· Objective screenings using an audiometer (auditory sweep) or otoacoustic auditory emission (OAE) tool must be performed annually for children ages 4 through 6, at age 8 years, age 10 years, and once between ages 11-14 years, ages 15-17 years, and ages 18-21 years.  Some health departments have chosen to perform hearing screenings at every age annual starting at age 4 years. 
· Best Practice Tip: 2017 Bright Futures now recommends screening with audiometry including 6,000 and 8,000 Hz high frequencies once between 11 through 14, once between 15 and 17 and once between 18 and 21 years
· See the 2017 Bright Futures Periodicity Schedule link to ‘The Sensitivity of Adolescent Hearing Screens Significantly Improves by Adding High Frequencies’ (http://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X(16)00048-3/fulltext)
· At all other ages, clinics shall selectively perform hearing screens based on the billing provider’s assessment of risk.
· For children who are uncooperative with hearing screen, providers may bring child back to the office in 1-2 weeks for a second attempt.  Children who cannot be tested after repeated attempts must be referred to an audiologist for a hearing evaluation which is defined in agency policy. 
· Children who are deaf or unable to be screened for any reason, providers shall: a) document in the patient’s medical record the date of service and the reason(s) why the provider was unable to perform the hearing screening; b) submit the claim to NC Fiscal Agent without the hearing CPT code; c) Fiscal Agent will process claim.
· Any child who does not pass a hearing screening must have this addressed with a plan of care/referral with follow-up documented. 
· A plan of care and follow up must also be documented with any newborn who did not pass their newborn hearing screening in the hospital.
· Local policies should indicate the quantitative hearing screening methodologies, documentation, follow up and referral processes used with infants and children at various ages.  See examples below:

· OAE: pass or refer

· Audiometer: 1000, 2000, 4000 @ 20 dB
       Use:
CPT 92551 EP pure tone, air, + EP modifier



OR

CPT 92552 EP audiometry, air only, + EP modifier

OR

CPT 92587 EP otoacoustics, + EP modifier
These are the only codes listed by NC Medicaid for use with hearing screening during well visits.
Hearing CPT codes with the EP modifier must be listed on the claim form format in addition to the preventative medicine CPT codes for a periodic Health Check screening assessment. No additional reimbursement is allowed for these codes.  Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals
For further information, please go to:

https://medicalhomeinfo.aap.org/about/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/about/Documents/EHDI%20Residency%20PPT%203.1.16.pptx&action=default&DefaultItemOpen=1
6.     Dental Screenings:  
· HCPG requires an Oral Health Screening at every preventive health visit. This means that a physical assessment of the mouth and teeth must occur (is required) at every Health Check visit. 
· All children 3 years and older must be (are required to be) assessed for the presence of a dental home. If no dental home is identified, the PCP/Pediatrician must (is required to) refer the child to a dentist for dental care. 

· Bright Futures pre-visit questionnaires used by LHDs in paper or in the EHR ask questions about oral health risks starting at 6 months of age and about the presence of a dental home starting at 12 months of age
· Part of assessing a risk for caries includes asking about a need for fluoride. right Futures recommends assessing for risk and need for fluoride supplementation at the 6, 9, 12, 18, 24, and 30-month visits and for children ages 3-16 years.  Any need for fluoride supplementation should be addressed in the plan of care.
· If a risk for caries is identified, it must be addressed with anticipatory guidance and a referral if needed in the plan of care.
· When any screening indicates a need for dental services, referrals must be made (are required) for needed dental services (which may include a need to establish a dental home) and documented in the child’s medical record OR an explanation for why a referral to a dentist is not able to be made and a plan of care to address any acute issues
Additional Oral risk screening tools are recommended and include either the NC Priority Oral Risk and Referral Tool (PORRT) or the Bright Futures Oral Health Risk Tool.

Appropriate Z-codes related to risk for dental caries when there are concerns for caries that may be used by ERRNS:
· Z91.842 – risk for dental caries, moderate

· Z91.843 – risk for dental caries, high
· When the LHD Bright Futures question reveals that no dental home exists at 12 months or older, it is required by the HCPG that a provider must perform a risk assessment and determine the need for a referral to a dental home.

· If the clinical best practice indicates the child should be referred, based on risk, then a dental referral should be made

· However, if a dental home is not available, this must be documented and a plan of care for acute needs must be developed.
·  The initial referral for any child to a dental home must be provided and documented, unless it is documented that the child is already receiving dental care on an ongoing basis.  Providing a referral to a dentist meets this requirement; it is not necessary to make the appointment for the child.   
· When any screening indicates a need for dental services at any age to address an acute problem, such as dental caries, referrals must be made and documented in the record.   Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals
A note about fluoride varnishing:

· Six oral screening packages (examination, prevention oral health and dietary counseling, and application of fluoride varnish) are allowed and recommended for Medicaid beneficiaries from the time of tooth eruption up to age 3 years and 6 months.  For children ages 6 months to 3 ½ years of age: a standardized oral assessment is required when application of topical dental varnish is done.
· Bill CPT D1206 topical fluoride, then CPT D0145 oral evaluation for fluoride dental varnish, if done. 
· Resource “Into the Mouths of Babes”  https://www2.ncdhhs.gov/dph/oralhealth/partners/IMB-toolkit.htm  
· Note:  Providers who perform a Health Check dental screening assessment and dental varnishing may bill for both services.  Application of dental varnishing is not a required Health Check Well Child visit component.  
7.   Immunizations:  
· All necessary immunizations must be administered by the billing provider delivering the Health Check periodic or inter-periodic Well Child care exam.  The immunization portion of the well child visit may not be referred to another provider, i.e. a private practice. It is not appropriate for a Well Child Care Visit to be provided in one location, and child referred to another location for immunizations. 

·  In addition, other pediatric practices who are providing well child visits to Medicaid clients should not be deferring immunizations during well visits in their practice and referring these children to local health departments for their immunizations.
· Documentation for immunizations in the record may include:

· Paper chart:  Include a copy of updated NCIR printout
· EHR:  Note immunizations reviewed and up to date, or immunizations reviewed and needed, and reference NCIR
Example:  Immunizations reviewed, needs 6-month vaccines, see NCIR
· If required immunizations are not given, the reason must be documented and a plan to administer vaccines as soon as possible must be noted in the record.
· Children with medical and religious exemptions should have documentation in the chart  

· When an immunization administration accompanies a preventive service visit, the preventive service CPT (9938x / 9939x) must appear with a ‘25’ modifier on the claim form. Without modifier ‘25’, these coding combinations will cause the claim to deny per CCI edit;
· Must use ICD 10 CPT code Z 23 as one of the diagnosis codes.
· Immunization codes currently covered are CPT codes 90460, 90471, 90472 + add on code, 90473, 90474 + add on code.

· Always append EP modifier to all vaccine administration codes, including 90460.

· Do not append the EP modifier to the PT vaccine product codes.

· Do not report the National Drug Code with the CPT vaccine product code. NDCs should not be submitted for vaccine CPT codes to prevent denials of those details.

· For additional immunization coding guidance refer to the current HCPG.

8.    Laboratory Screening: Hemoglobin/Hematocrit: (Age Appropriate or Based on Risk Assessment)

           (Source: http://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/healthcheck/guide2013.pdf  )

· Anemia risk assessment is required at 4 months of age, and a lab screening for anemia is required at12 months of age for all children.   The 12-month screening must be documented in the record for this item to be considered met. 
· For the anemia risk assessment required at 4 months of age:

· Current Bright Futures pre-visit questionnaire has a question about whether the child is drinking anything other than breast milk or iron-fortified formula

· The provider will need to ask additional risk assessment questions (e.g. premature infant or other special health care needs)
· An assessment of risk for anemia should be documented after every well child visit after 12 months for risk factors (is recommended) and a screening test performed only as indicated or an agency policy indicating that all children are screened because of the concern in the population served by the clinic.   A formal risk assessment (Bright Futures pre-visit questionnaire) is utilized to screen for risks; documentation may also be found in the history, review of systems, WIC care plan and/or narrative notes. 
· Medicaid will not reimburse separately for routine required screening laboratory tests (Hgb, Tb) when performed during a Health Check Well Child visit.  Other laboratory tests, including, but not limited to, dyslipidemia screening, pregnancy testing and sexually transmitted disease screening for sexually active youth, may be performed and billed when medically necessary.
· The agency policy must clearly state which methods are being utilized and what risk criteria are being reviewed. 
· Hemoglobin/ hematocrit testing done at another location (if within 90 days) may be 


counted for this item. Results and source must be documented. 
· The lab screening result should be discussed with the patient/family.

· Actions based on the lab may include treatment, reassessment, follow-up and/or referral. This requires consultation with the CHERRNs supervising provider.

· A plan of care and/or a referral must be documented for risks, concerns, and abnormal findings
· Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals when a referral is indicated. 
9.    Laboratory screening: Newborn Metabolic Screening/Sickle Cell:  
· North Carolina hospitals are required to obtain blood to screen all newborns for sickle cell disease and other genetic and metabolic conditions prior to discharge from the hospital. Those results from the State Laboratory of Public Health must be documented in the child’s chart as soon as possible.  This ideally should be a print out of the results from the state lab’s website for that child.  It is important to confirm no later than one month of age that the newborn metabolic/sickle cell screening has been done.  Results are available on line by 2 weeks of age in most cases.  Contact the birth hospital if the results are not available online.  An infant without documentation of screening at birth should have the screening done as soon as possible.  The newborn metabolic screen lab cannot be done by the state lab after a child is 6 months of age.
· All children without evidence of a previous sickle cell result, if born outside the US and older than 6 months of age should be screen for Sickle Cell and the results documented in the record. All states, including the District of Columbia currently look for Sickle Cell as part of universal screening.
· A plan of care and/or a referral must be documented for abnormal findings
Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals. 
10.    Laboratory Screening:  Blood Lead Testing:  
· Federal regulations require all Medicaid-enrolled children have a blood lead test at 12 and 24 months of age, or upon the first Well Child Care Visit between 25 and 72 months of age, if not previously tested for this item to be considered met. Children should receive a documented lead test, when otherwise clinically indicated and/or based on assessment of risk(s).

· The State Laboratory of Public Health will analyze blood level specimens for all children less than six years of age as well as refugee children less than 16 years of age at no charge.               
· To count as the 12-month screen, testing must have occurred between 11 and 18 months of age.  

· To count as the 24-month screen, testing must have occurred at between 18 and 30 

months.

· The 18-month screening may not be used as both the 12 and 24-month screenings.
· Children with elevated blood lead levels (≥5µg/dl) must receive documentation of confirmatory testing and interventions, as per protocols from the Children's Environmental Health Branch. Follow-up begins with a blood lead level >5µg/dL.  
· The State Laboratory of Public Health will analyze blood level specimens for all children less than 6 years of age as well as refugee children less than 16 years of age at no charge.
· Providers who use, CLIA approved/waived point of care (POC) lead analyzers may bill one unit for CPT code 83655 with EP modifier when the screening is administered during a Health Check Early Periodic Screening visit.
11.    TB Screening/Testing:  
The following children and adults are legally required (10 A NCAC 41A.0205) to receive a TST:

· Household and other close contacts of active cases of pulmonary and laryngeal tuberculosis

· Persons reasonably suspected of having tuberculosis disease

· Inmates in the custody of, and staff with direct inmate contact, in the Department of Corrections upon incarceration or employment, and annually thereafter

· Patients and staff in long term care facilities upon admission or employment, using the two-step skin test method

· Staff in adult day care centers providing care for persons with HIV infections or AIDS upon employment, using the two-step skin test method
· Persons with HIV infection or AIDS
The following children should receive a baseline TST when they initially present for health care: 

· Foreign-born individuals from high prevalence areas: Asia, Africa, the Caribbean, Latin America, Mexico, South America, Pacific Islands, or Eastern Europe. Low prevalence countries for TB disease are USA, Canada, Japan, Australia, Western Europe, and New Zealand. Individuals who inject illicit drugs or use crack cocaine. 
· Migrants, seasonal farm workers, and the homeless.
· Persons who have traveled outside the US and stayed with family and friends who live in high incidence areas, for greater than one month cumulatively. 
· Children and adolescents exposed to high-risk adults.
· Persons with conditions that increase the risk of progression to disease once infected

· Diabetes mellitus

· Chronic renal failure

· Chronic malabsorption syndrome

· Leukemia, lymphomas, Hodgkin’s disease

· Cancer of the head or neck

· Silicosis

· Weight loss of >10% ideal body weight

· Gastrectomy or intestinal bypass

· Current or planned use of immunosuppressive medication, particularly biologic agents (e.g. infliximab, adalimumab, etanercept)
· TB risk assessment must include reviewing the perinatal history, family and personal medical history, significant events in life, and components of the social history and/or the pre-visit questionnaire which would identify children for whom a base line TB screening test is indicated. 
· TB screening testing should be performed for children and adolescents at increased risk of exposure via the Purified Protein Derivative (PPD) intradermal injection/Mantoux method. An interferon gamma release assay (blood test, either Quantiferon Gold in-tube test or T-SPOT TB test) can be used in place of the tuberculin skin test.  Subsequent TB skin testing (or blood testing) is not necessary unless there is a continuing risk of exposure to persons with tuberculosis disease.
· If no risk factors are present, there is no recommendation for routine screening.

· Criteria for screening children and adolescents of all ages for TB will be found in the TB Control Manual with oversight by the North Carolina TB Control Branch. 
· A plan of care and/or a referral must be documented for abnormal findings
12.  Sexually Transmitted Infection/Disease Screening:

· Providers are to follow the most recent CDC Sexually Transmitted Diseases Treatment Guidelines for screening and treatment of adolescents.
· Per US Preventative Services Taskforce (USPSTF), screening for HIV has been updated to occur once between 15 and 18 years of age, making every effort to preserve confidentiality of the adolescent. 

· Those adolescents at increased risk of HIV infection should be screened for HIV starting at age 12 years and re-assessment annually if positive risk factors) or referral for screening labs.
· A plan of care and/or a referral must be documented for positive risk factors/abnormal findings.
· Providers must indicate any referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals

13.    Developmental Surveillance:   
Surveillance of risks to normal and healthy growth and development in children is a required component of every well visit (or Early Periodic Screening visit) for Medicaid beneficiaries, per federal Medicaid and Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) regulations found at 42 U.S.C.1396 et seq./ §1905(r) of the Social Security Act.
· The Bright Futures Guidelines of the American Academy of Pediatrics recommend that providers conduct routine surveillance of all children (including pre-teens and adolescents). Face-to-face surveillance activities include:
· Eliciting and attending to parents’ concerns about their child’s development, 

· Updating the child’s developmental progress, 

· Making accurate and informed observations of the child in the areas appropriate to the child’s age and developmental stage, including; 
· Language and cognitive abilities, 

· Physical, social, and emotional health and, 

· Growth and development, 

· Identifying both risk and protective factors, including environmental factors, and documenting all surveillance activities and findings.
Developmental surveillance is provided by having the billing provider review the pre-visit questionnaire, use the questions from the Bright Futures Visit Documentation form under review of systems, history, discussion as mentioned above, observation, and examination.  
For children under 11 years, Bright Futures tools are required to be used to provide developmental surveillance and is considered incidental to the performance of a wellness exam and is included in the fee for the office visit. However, for adolescents, the HEEADSSS tool is required to be used for part of developmental surveillance which is incorporated within the Bright Futures required tools for well child visits. The use of the HEEADSSS for developmental surveillance for children 11 years and older is considered a separately billable service with appropriate use and documentation of use of this tool.  This is described in more detail later in this section.
Adolescent risks that should be screened for include, but are not limited to;

· alcohol and drug use, 

· low self-esteem, 

• 
tobacco use, 

• 
sexually transmitted infections, 

• 
pregnancy, 

• 
violence, 

• 
injury, 

• 
poor nutrition and physical activity. 

Strengths that are screened include, but are not limited to;

• 
good nutrition, 

• 
positive relationships with peers, 

• 
some mastery of a skill, talent, or sport, 

• 
family supports, school engagement / community involvement, and, 

• 
delay of sexual activity. 

Billing is available for use of the HEEADSSS tool for surveillance.  The Bright Futures tools for other ages would not be billed.  Providers administering a health risk screen for adolescents may bill CPT 96160 with the EP modifier.  CPT 96160 is defined as the administration of patient-focused health risk assessment instrument (e.g., ‘health hazard appraisal’), with scoring and documentation per standardized instrument.
The results of the surveillance (i.e., no concerns or concerns), guidance given, and any referrals made should be documented by the billing provider in the patient’s record.

The billing provider must reference agency policies and procedures to determine how and where developmental surveillance is documented in the clinical record.
· Children and adolescents with identified risk factor(s) must have documentation of an age appropriate structured developmental screening with a standardized, scientifically validated screening tool and/or a plan of care to address the risk(s) or concerns identified as part of developmental surveillance for this component to be met.
· Children and adolescents must have a documented referral for a diagnostic evaluation if the structured screening indicates a need, and referrals must have documented follow-up per agency policy and procedure.
Follow-up and Referrals:

· If the Health Check visit is not performed in the child’s medical home, then the results of the visit and recommendations for follow-up should be shared in a timely manner with the child’s medical home.

· Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals.

14.    
Maternal Postpartum Depression Screening and/or Referral:   
·  North Carolina Medicaid will reimburse providers for up to 4 maternal depression risk screens administered to mothers during the infant’s first year postpartum. AAP recommends screening within the first month, and at the 2, 4, and 6-month visits. When screening of the caretaker for maternal depression is conducted as part of a comprehensive Health Check Early Periodic Screening (well) visit, a screening of the caretaker may be billed to the infant’s Medicaid coverage. Providers should carefully review this Program Guide’s section on “General Guidance on Use of Structured Screening Tools” and follow all documentation requirements.  
· Use CPT 96161 + EP modifier, one unit per administration when billing for a maternal depression screening. NC Medicaid will reimburse providers for up to 4 maternal depression risk screens administered to mothers during the infant’s first year postpartum.
· Examples of Scientifically Validated Screening for Maternal Depression:

· The use of a scientifically validated tool is a provider’s decision. The American Academy of Pediatrics has provided examples of scientifically validated tools which screen for risk of maternal depression:  
· Edinburgh Postnatal Depression Scale 

· Patient Health Questionnaire 2 in combination with the Patient Health Questionnaire 9
· Patient Health Questionnaire 9 
· Providers should review this Program Guide’s section on “General Guidance on Use of Structured Screening Tools” and follow all documentation requirements.
· Documentation must show the name of the tool, date the screening tool was completed, evidence that the billing provider has reviewed the tool, the score of the tool, guidance given, and any referrals made.
· Clinics should identify and have relationships with adult primary care and mental health providers in their community or surrounding area to help with consultations and referrals as needed.

· Best practice recommends screening for maternal postpartum depression as long as there are adequate systems in place to ensure accurate diagnosis, effective treatment, and appropriate follow-up. If your community lacks adequate systems, your agency policy should assure that providers develop a plan to use other community resources for diagnosis, treatment, and follow-up of identified concerns (i.e. mobile crisis unit or emergency room if no other community resources are available).
· If screening for maternal depression is not done, but there is a concern for maternal depression, a discussion with the mother and a referral to another provider for further assessment need to be made and documented in the chart.
15.     Screening for Autism Spectrum Disorder:  
Providers must use CPT 96110 with the EP modifier; report and bill screening, which screens (speech and language development, physical growth, and autism) using a variety of age appropriate evidence-based tools (i.e., MCHAT-R/F). Medicaid will reimburse for CPT 96110 to a maximum of two units of per visit for children 5 years of age and younger.

· Screening for autism spectrum disorders using an age appropriate validated screening instrument (such as MCHAT-R/F) must be performed and results documented at both 18 and 24 months of age for this item to be considered met.  MCHAT-RF can be used twice during the ages 16 through 30 months if the 18 or 24-month visit was missed, and the child is seen for a well visit at other times between 16-30 months.
· Providers may screen when concerns for autism at ages greater than 30 months when the provider or caregiver has concerns about the child. The structured autism screening tool should be validated for the child’s chronological age. Findings supporting use of an autism screen may include: 

· observed difficulties in responsiveness, age-appropriate interaction, or communication, 

· a report by parent or caregiver, or, 

· diagnosis of ASD in a sibling. 
A list of tools for screening for autism can be found at:
https://brightfutures.aap.org/Bright%20Futures%20Documents/Developmental_Screening_Tools.pdf
· At a minimum, screening for Autism Spectrum Disorder Screening must follow the protocol/instructions for the specific tool.  For example, when using the MCHAT- R/F, results should be documented as “pass” or “fail” (refer).  Results should be clearly written on the tool or in the record.
· Documentation should include the name of the screening tool, date the tool was used, evidence that the billing provider has reviewed the tool, the score/result, the guidance given, discussion with the family, follow up and any referrals made.
16.   Screening for General Development and Behavior, ages 0-5-year-olds:  
·  Providers must use CPT 96110 with EP modifier for conducting general developmental screening using age appropriate structured screening tools such as the ASQ-3 or PEDS.  Medicaid will reimburse for CPT 96110 to a maximum of two units per visit for children 5 years of age and younger per the current HCPG. 
· In NC, developmental screens must be done at the 6-month, 12-month, 18-or 24-months, and 3, 4, and 5 -year visits.
· Documentation should include the name of the screening tool, date the screening was performed, evidence that the provider has reviewed the tool, screening result/score, guidance given, discussion with the family, and any referrals made. Identified concerns must be addressed with a plan of care/referral with follow-up.
· Referrals must have documented follow-up per agency policy and procedure. Reviewer must reference agency policies and procedures to determine how and where these screenings are documented in the clinical record.
Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals
17. Social Emotional and Mental Health Screening and/or Referral:  
A variety of screening tools can be used to screen for emotional and behavioral health risks which include but are not limited to:
· 0-5 Year Old’s (ASQ-SE, ECSA, Baby PSC, Preschool PSC),
· 6-10 Year Old’s (PSC), PSC-Y, ADHD (Vanderbilt, Conners)
· Depression screening for adolescents - PHQ-2/PHQ-9, Patient Health Questionnaire Modified for Adolescents 
· Kutcher Adolescent Depression Rating Scale Screen for Childhood Anxiety Related Disorders (SCARED)
· Substance Abuse and Alcohol Abuse Screening (CRAFFT)
· CPT 96127 should be used with the EP modifier. Medicaid will reimburse providers a maximum of two units per visit. 
· CRAFFT (brief screen < 15 minutes) – can also be billed, use CPT 96127 modifier when none or minimal counseling (less than 15 minutes) is provided.
· Documentation should include the name of the tool, the date the tool was used, the score/results of the tool, evidence that billing provider has reviewed tool, the guidance given, discussion with the family, if any referrals were made, and follow up.
· Clinics should identify and have relationships with social emotional and mental health providers in their community or surrounding area to help with consultations and referrals as needed.
· Best practice recommends screening for social emotional and mental health concerns as long as there are adequate systems in place to ensure accurate diagnosis, effective treatment, and appropriate follow-up. If your community lacks adequate systems, your agency policy should assure that providers develop a plan to use other community resources for diagnosis, treatment, and follow-up of identified concerns (i.e. mobile crisis unit or emergency room if no other community resources are available).
· If formal screening using a tool for social emotional or mental health concerns are not provided at your agency, but there are concerns, a referral should be made for further assessment. 
· Providers must indicate any referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals
18.  Adolescent Substance Use Structured Risk Screening and Counseling and/or
       Referral: 
· When the HEEADSSS screening tool which is required for adolescents 11-20 years of age indicates that an adolescent is using alcohol or substance or there are any other concerns raised during the discussion during the well visit, you should use the CRAFFT screening tool.
· You should be used starting with the first three screening questions in Part A.
· If all of the questions in Part A are answered as no, then just do the CAR question.  This should not require 15 minutes of counseling and can be considered a CRAFFT brief screen and billed using the 96127. Abstinence and brief anticipatory guidance should be provided.
· If one of the three questions in the Part A brief screen is positive you should have the youth answer all 6 questions in Part B.
· The tool should be scored and if the score is 0 or 1 that would require about 5 minutes of counseling per the tool instructions. This would also be billed using CPT code 96127 with EP modifier.

· If the score is 2 or greater then Screening Brief Intervention and Referral for Treatment (SBIRT) should be provided by the billing provider.
· Please see the following site for guidance on how to use the CRAFFT Screening tool:  http://www.ceasar.org/CRAFFT/index.php
· Screening Brief Intervention and Referral for Treatment that requires counseling for 15-30 minutes should be billed and reported using CPT 99408 with the EP modifier. The code should be accompanied by modifier 25 to indicate that a separate and identifiable service was delivered in addition to the visit.
· SBIRT that required counseling for greater than 30 minutes should be billed and reported using CPT 99409 with the EP modifier. The code should be accompanied by modifier 25 to indicate that a separate and identifiable service was delivered in addition to the visit.
· Clinics should identify and have relationships with substance abuse providers in their community or surrounding area to help with consultations and referrals as needed.
· Best practice recommends screening for substance use concerns as long as there are adequate systems in place to ensure accurate diagnosis, effective treatment, and appropriate follow-up. If your community lacks adequate systems, your agency policy should assure that providers develop a plan to use other community resources for diagnosis, treatment, and follow-up of identified concerns (i.e. mobile crisis unit or emergency room if no other community resources are available).
· If formal screening using the CRAFFT for substance use concerns is not provided at your agency, but there are concerns, a referral should be made for further assessment. 
· Providers must indicate any referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals
19.   Screening for tobacco use in youth and counseling about cessation:   
· Screening and counseling can only be billed if provided to the adolescent being seen for the well visit.
· Documentation should include date of the screening and counseling, the name of the intervention used for counseling (i.e., 5 A’s or CEASE), the name of the billing provider who did the screening and counseling, details about the youth tobacco use (i.e., length of time, frequency, past attempts to quit if known), the youth’s stage of change and response to the counseling, a follow up plan and any referrals.
· The billing provider should use CPT 99406 + EP modifier + 25 modifier when Smoking and tobacco cessation counseling is delivered during the well visit: Intermediate, >3 minutes, up to 10 minutes.
· When provided, the provider should use CPT 99407 + EP modifier + 25 modifier when Smoking and tobacco cessation counseling is delivered during the well visit: Intensive, > 10 minutes 
20.  Plan of Care and follow-up:  
· In a family-centered medical home, the health care team works in partnership with a child and a child’s family to assure that all medical and non-medical needs of the child are met.  To assure continuity of care, if the Health Check screening assessment is not performed in the child’s medical home, then the results of the visit and recommendations for follow-up should be shared in a timely manner with the child’s medical home. 
· For children and youth with suspected or identified problems that are not treated in-house by the provider of the Health Check visit, those children and youth must be referred to and receive consultation from an appropriate source. A requirement of Health Check /EPSDT is that children be referred for and receive medically necessary health care services to correct or ameliorate a defect, physical or mental illness, or a condition identified through a screening assessment.  Providers must indicate referrals using Z00.121 “Encounter for routine child health examination with abnormal findings,” along with the diagnosis code attributed to the finding to ensure proper tracking of referrals.

· If a communicable disease has been diagnosed, report the disease using the Confidential Communicable Disease Report – Part 1 Form at: 
http://epi.publichealth.nc.gov/cd/docs/dhhs_2124.pdf
· Documentation of a plan of care must be present for all identified problems or parental concerns. 
· If referrals are offered and refused, this must be documented in the record.
· Document visit summary is shared with client’s medical home if the Health Check visit is not performed in the client’s medical home (Electronic Health Record (EHR) visit summary)
21.   Health Education/Anticipatory Guidance:   
· Anticipatory Guidance and Health Education 
Anticipatory guidance and health education that are age appropriate and targeted to address a number of topics and needs over time should be a part of every Health Check Early Preventive Screening visit. The Bright Futures Pocket Guide provides a quick reference tool for anticipatory guidance topics by age, and can be found by visiting: 

https://brightfutures.aap.org/bright Futures Documents/BF3 pocket guide_final.pdf  
22.  General Principles of Documentation, Coding & Scope of Practice
· Refer to Coding & Billing Guidance Documents located on the NC Division of Public Health website for Local Health Departments at the following link: http://publichealth.nc.gov/lhd/  
· Documentation and Coding
· Coding and Billing Review Document and Tools 
· PHNPDU Clinical Record Review Procedure Document

· Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Evaluation & Management Services - https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/Downloads/eval-mgmt-serv-guide-ICN006764.pdf  
· NC Board of Nursing: https://www.ncbon.com/practice-position-statements-decisions-trees 

· RN Scope of Practice:  https://www.ncbon.com/vdownloads/position-statements-decision-trees/rn-position-statement.pdf 

23.  Billing/Reporting:  
· The date the well child care visit was billed must match the date the visit was documented in the record. Date of service must be documented on all forms (Initial Hx, pre-visit questionnaire, visit sheet, screening tools.)
· The appropriate CPT code with EP modifier and the primary diagnosis code (need to change to Z codes) must be reported and/or billed.  
· BMI percentiles:  Providers are encouraged to report one of the following diagnosis codes with corresponding BMI percentiles: (need to change to appropriate Z codes) for < 5%; for 5-85%; for 85-95%, for >95%

· The hearing screening age appropriate or based on risk assessment if conducted must be reported and match the date the WCC visit was documented.
· The Bright Futures Visit Documentation form must include the Date of service to indicate when the screening was performed.  Any screening summary forms or the screening tools must also include the date of service if they are kept in the chart.
· The vision screening age appropriate or based on risk assessment if conducted must be reported and match the date the WCC visit was documented in the record.
· Dental screening assessment and varnish application; (D0145 oral evaluation; D1206 topical fluoride varnish) ages 6 months-3 ½ years; 
· The developmental structured screening (ASQ-3, PEDS) when conducted must be billed with the EP modifier for all well child care visits up to age six and match the date the WCC visit was documented in the record (96110 EP)
· The screening for maternal depression when conducted must be reported with the EP modifier and billed and match the date of the visit (96161 EP) 
· The screening for Autism Spectrum Disorders (MCHAT) when conducted must be reported with the EP modifier and billed and match the date the WCC visit was documented.  (96110 EP)
· The social-emotional and mental health screening when performed with a formal screening tool for infants, children and adolescents i.e. ASQ-SE, PSC, PSC-Y may be billed as appropriate and match the date the WCC visit was documented (96127 EP).
· The developmental surveillance for adolescents using HEEADSSS may be billed with the EP modifier and match the date the WCC was documented (96160 EP).
· Adolescent substance use structured risk screening and counseling when provided (screening brief intervention and referral for treatment or SBIRT) should be billed and matched to the date the WCC was documented. The CPT billing code should correspond to the length of counseling provided by the billing provider (15-30 minutes using 99408 EP or greater than 30 minutes using 99409 EP). These codes should be accompanied by modifier 25 to indicate that a separate and identifiable service was delivered in addition to the visit. A CRAFFT screening resulting in a negative score requires limited to no counseling and should be billed using CPT Code 96127 EP. 
· Screening for tobacco use in adolescents with counseling about cessation when provided to youth should be billed and matched to the date the WCC was documented.  The CPT billing code should correspond to the length of counseling provided by the billing provider (counseling greater than 3 minutes and up to 10 minutes using CPT code 99406 with modifiers EP and 25 and counseling greater than 10 minutes using CPT code 99407 with modifiers EP and 25), 
· Immunization(s) if provided must be reported and match the date the WCC visit was documented. When an immunization administration accompanies a preventative visit, the preventative visit CPT code must appear with a 25 modifier on the claim form. Providers must also use ICD 10 Z 23 as one of the diagnosis codes with administration of immunizations.
· All age specific required components must be present to bill the visit. In the summary section, calculate the percent of visits which did not meet all requirements and should not have been billed. Please consult your regional child health nurse consultant for assistance in identifying root causes and strategies to address the identified non-compliance with the HCPG.
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